© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2017

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 182]

CHENNAI, TUESDAY, JUNE 20, 2017 Aani 6, Hevilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2048

Part VI—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public issued by Heads of Departments, etc.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

TAMIL NADU STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, CHENNAI.

[ELECTIONS - TOWN PANCHAYATS, THIRD GRADE MUNICIPALITIES, MUNICIPALITIES AND CORPORATIONS - CONDUCT OF - PREPARATION AND PUBLICATION OF ELECTORAL ROLLS - ELECTORAL REGISTRATION OFFICERS - AUTHORISATION OF NOTIFIED.]

(S.O.No. 6/2017/TNSEC/ME-1)

No.VI(2)/88(a-1)/2017.

In exercise of the powers conferred by rule 8 of the Tamil Nadu Town Panchayats, Third Grade Municipalities, Municipalities and Corporations (Elections) Rules, 2006 and in supersession of the Notification No. I - VI(2)/91(b-I)/2016, published at Page 1 of Part VI - Section 2 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* Extraordinary No. 177, dated 2nd August 2016, the State Election Commission hereby authorises the Executive Officers of the respective Town Panchayats, Third Grade Municipalities or any other officer appointed by the State Election Officer / District Election Officer as the case may be, as the Electoral Registration Officers for the purpose of preparing and publishing electoral rolls in respect of the respective Town Panchayats, Third Grade Municipalities.

NOTIFICATION - II

(S.O.No. 6/2017/TNSEC/ME-1)

No.VI(2)/88(a-2)/2017.

In exercise of the powers conferred by rule 8 of the Tamil Nadu Town Panchayats, Third Grade Municipalities, Municipalities and Corporations (Elections) Rules, 2006 and in supersession of the Notification No. II - VI(2)/91(b-2)/2016, published at Page 1 of Part VI - Section 2 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* Extraordinary, No. 177, dated 2nd August 2016, the State Election Commission hereby authorises the Commissioners of the respective Municipalities as the Electoral Registration Officers for the purpose of preparing and publishing electoral rolls in respect of the respective Municipalities.

DTP—VI-2 Ex. (182)

2

TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY

NOTIFICATION - III

(S.O.No. 6/2017/TNSEC/ME-1)

No.VI(2)/88(a-3)/2017.

In exercise of the powers conferred by rule 8 of the Tamil Nadu Town Panchayats, Third Grade Municipalities, Municipalities and Corporations (Elections) Rules, 2006 and in supersession of the Notification No. III - VI(2)/91(b-3)/2016, published at Page 1 of Part VI - Section 2 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* Extraordinary No. 177, dated 2nd August 2016, the State Election Commission hereby authorises the Revenue Officer of the Chennai City Municipal Corporation as the Electoral Registration Officer for the purpose of preparing and publishing electoral rolls in respect of the said Corporation and the wards lying within the said Corporation.

NOTIFICATION - IV

(S.O.No. 6/2017/TNSEC/ME-1)

No.VI(2)/88(a-4)/2017.

In exercise of the powers conferred by rule 8 of the Tamil Nadu Town Panchayats, Third Grade Municipalities, Municipalities and Corporations (Elections) Rules, 2006 and in supersession of the Notification No. IV - VI(2)/91(b-4)/2016, published at Page 2 of Part VI - Section 2 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* Extraordinary No. 177, dated 2nd August 2016, the State Election Commission hereby authorises the Commissioner of the Madurai City Municipal Corporation as the Electoral Registration Officer for the purpose of preparing and publishing electoral rolls in respect of the said Corporation and the wards lying within the said Corporation.

NOTIFICATION - V

(S.O.No. 6/2017/TNSEC/ME-1)

No.VI(2)/88(a-5)/2017.

In exercise of the powers conferred by rule 8 of the Tamil Nadu Town Panchayats, Third Grade Municipalities, Municipalities and Corporations (Elections) Rules, 2006 and in supersession of the Notification No. V - VI(2)/91(b-5)/2016, published at Page 2 of Part VI - Section 2 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* Extraordinary No. 177, dated 2nd August 2016, the State Election Commission hereby authorises the Commissioner of the Coimbatore City Municipal Corporation as the Electoral Registration Officer for the purpose of preparing and publishing electoral rolls in respect of the said Corporation and the wards lying within the said Corporation.

NOTIFICATION - VI

(S.O.No. 6/2017/TNSEC/ME-1)

No.VI(2)/88(a-6)/2017.

In exercise of the powers conferred by rule 8 of the Tamil Nadu Town Panchayats, Third Grade Municipalities, Municipalities and Corporations (Elections) Rules, 2006 and in supersession of the Notification No. VI - VI(2)/91(b-6)/2016, published at Page 2 of Part VI - Section 2 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* Extraordinary No. 177, dated 2nd August 2016, the State Election Commission hereby authorises the Commissioners of the Tiruchirappalli, Tirunelveli and Salem City Municipal Corporations as the Electoral Registration Officers of the respective City Municipal Corporations for the purpose of preparing and publishing electoral rolls in respect of the respective Corporations and the wards lying within the respective Corporations.

NOTIFICATION - VII

(S.O.No. 6/2017/TNSEC/ME-1)

No.VI(2)/88(a-7)/2017.

In exercise of the powers conferred by rule 8 of the Tamil Nadu Town Panchayats, Third Grade Municipalities, Municipalities and Corporations (Elections) Rules, 2006 and in supersession of the Notification No. VII - VI(2)/91(b-7)/2016, published at Page 2 of Part VI - Section 2 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* Extraordinary No. 177, dated 2nd August 2016, the State Election Commission hereby authorises the Commissioners of the Tiruppur, Erode, Vellore and Thoothukudi City Municipal Corporations as the Electoral Registration Officers of the respective City Municipal Corporations and publishing electoral rolls in respect of the respective Corporations and the wards lying within the respective Corporations.

TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY

NOTIFICATION - VIII

(S.O.No. 6/2017/TNSEC/ME-1)

No.VI(2)/88(a-8)/2017.

In exercise of the powers conferred by rule 8 of the Tamil Nadu Town Panchayats, Third Grade Municipalities, Municipalities and Corporations (Elections) Rules, 2006, and in supersession of the Notification No. VIII - VI(2)/91(b-8)/2016, published at Page 2 of Part VI - Section 2 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* Extraordinary No. 177, dated 2nd August 2016, the State Election Commission hereby authorises the Commissioners of the Thanjavur and Dindigul City Municipal Corporations as the Electoral Registration Officers of the respective City Municipal Corporations for the purpose of preparing and publishing electoral rolls in respect of the respective Corporations and the wards lying within the respective Corporations.

(By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission)

Chennai-600 106, 16th June 2017.

T.S. RAJASEKAR, Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Election Commission.